
Original instructions

Lithium-ion batteries
Battery groups 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9

50988012235 EN - 05/2018





Table of contents
g

1 Safety
Safety . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Explanations of presentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Explanation of signs and symbols . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Areas of application of the battery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Intended use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Dangerous incorrect use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Danger areas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Product-specific dangers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

User qualifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Information in the event of emergency . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

First-aid measures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

2 Product description
General information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Battery group 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Battery group 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

Battery group 5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Battery group 6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Battery group 7 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Battery group 8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

Battery group 9 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Nameplate of a lithium-ion battery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Ambient conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Battery management system and safety . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

3 Displays and modes of operation
Display elements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

Modes of operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

4 Operation
Safety information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Switching on the battery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Charging the battery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

50988012235 EN - 05/2018 I



Table of contents
g

Connecting the battery to the industrial truck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

Displaying the charge state . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

Switching off the battery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

Dealing with errors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

5 Storage
Safety regulations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

Storage conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

6 Transporting
Safety information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

Transporting by crane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

7 Disposal
Disposal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40

II 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



1

Safety



1 Safety
Safety

Safety

DANGER
Failure to observe the safety informa-
tion poses a risk of fatal injury!
Failure to observe the safety informa-
tion can result in electric shock, fire,
serious injury or death.
– Read the operating instructions

carefully before using the battery.

The manufacturer accepts no liability for
damage that occurs as a result of failure to
observe these instructions.

Important information about these
instructions
Purpose

These instructions include information nec-
essary for the safe and error-free use of the
battery in an industrial truck.

Target group

These instructions are aimed at all users of the
battery.

Restriction

Please refer to the operating instructions for
the industrial truck for information regarding
how to replace the battery.

Structure of the documentation

These operating instructions do not contain
any information regarding service and repair
work. Service and repair work must only
be carried out by competent persons and in
accordance with the service documents.

– Only carry out work on the battery that is
described in these instructions.

Storing

To ensure safe use, these instructions must
be accessible to all users.

– Keep these instructions in the vicinity of the
battery.

– Inform all users of the battery of the storage
location of these instructions.

– Pass on these instructions to any further
owners of the battery.

Explanations of presentation
Explanations of safety information
The safety information is valid generally and
can be found in a chapter regarding safety or
at the beginning of a chapter.

– This information is a general code of
conduct for safe use of the battery.

Explanations of warning signs
Warning signs can be found directly in front of
an instruction. The purpose of these signs is
to help avoid dangers that may occur as the
relevant action is carried out.

Warning signs consist of the following ele-
ments:

Warning triangle

Indicates all hazards relating to death or injury.
Used in conjunction with a signal word.

Signal word

DANGER
Means that failure to comply can cause risk to life
and/or major damage to property.

WARNING
Means that failure to comply can cause risk of
serious injury and/or major damage to property.

CAUTION
Means that failure to comply can cause risk of
material damage or destruction.

2 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



Safety 1
Explanation of signs and symbols

NOTE

Means that particular attention is drawn to
combinations of technical factors which may
not be evident even to a specialist.

Nature and source of the danger

Specifies the nature of the danger and how it
may occur.

Consequence

Indicates what may happen if you do not
observe the warning message.

Course of action

Describes what to do to protect yourself
against the danger.

Additional symbols, pictograms

Can appear in addition to the warning triangle.
Warning signs (yellow) depict the hazard.
Prohibitory signs (red) and instruction signs
(blue) depict remedial actions.

Example

DANGER
Failure to observe the safety informa-
tion poses a risk of fatal injury!
Failure to observe the safety informa-
tion can result in electric shock, fire,
serious injury or death.
– Read the operating instructions

carefully before using the battery.

Explanation of signs and
symbols
Observe instructions

Use respiratory protection

Areas of application of the battery
Intended use
The lithium-ion battery is intended for use
solely to replace the types of lead battery
specified in themanual for the relevantmodels
of industrial truck. Any other use is improper
use.

The battery corresponds to the latest tech-
nological standards and recognised safety
regulations. However, if the battery is used in
a way other than the intended use, dangerous
situations may arise.

The battery must be used only in accordance
with the following documents:

– These instructions

– The operating instructions for the industrial
truck

Use and charge the battery only when it is in
good working order:

– The battery must be undamaged and
functional.

50988012235 EN - 05/2018 3



1 Safety
Danger areas

– The cables to the battery charger must not
be damaged.

– The cables to the industrial truck must not
be damaged.

Only charge the battery using battery chargers
that have been approved by themanufacturer.

WARNING
Reduced service life due to discharged cells.
Leaving lithium-ion cells discharged for several
days negatively affects the service life of the bat-
tery.
– If the charging state is less than 10%, charge the

battery as soon as possible.
– Only take the battery out of operation for a

prolonged period if it is fully charged. Recharge
the battery after three months.

Dangerous incorrect use
Improper handling can cause an explosion or
start a fire!

– Never use the battery in areas where there
is a risk of fire or explosion.

– Do not climb on the battery.

Opened, destroyed or damaged batter-
ies
Opening or intentionally damaging the battery
can cause serious injuries.

– Do not dismantle, open or break up the
battery.

– Do not disassemble, bridge or bypass the
safety systems.

– Do not solder anything to the battery or
otherwise change the battery in any way.

– Do not pierce, drop or crush the battery.

– Never touch damaged batteries with your
bare hands. Lithium can cause serious
burns to the skin.

– Do not continue using a battery if it is
unusually warm, is producing an odour,
is discoloured or is deformed.

Opening the battery invalidates the warranty.

Heat
External heat can cause the battery to ex-
plode.

– Never heat the battery to over 80°C or
expose it to an open flame.

Fluid
The ingress of liquids can cause short circuits
and fire.

– Protect the battery against liquids.

Short circuit
A short circuit can destroy the battery and start
a fire.

– Do not short circuit the battery.

– Keep the contacts away from metallic
objects.

Danger areas
Cover for the technology compartment
Risk of burns due to the hot surface: During
operation, the brake resistor can heat up

4 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



Safety 1
Product-specific dangers

to over 100°C. It can take several hours of
cooling down before a safe temperature is
reached.

– Do not touch the hot area around the brake
resistor.

Product-specific dangers
All lithium-ion batteries are essentially associ-
atedwith the risk of a fire starting, of the battery
exploding and of the battery causing chemical
burns.

When used as intended, no hazardous
substances escape from the closed tray and
contact with toxic substances will not occur.
There is a risk of contact only in the event of
incorrect use (mechanical, thermal, electrical)
that leads to activation of the safety valves or
to the housing cracking.

As a result, the electrolyte fluid may leak
out, the electrode material may react with

humidity/water, or battery venting/a fire/or
an explosion can occur, depending on the
surrounding circumstances.

Touching live components can lead to an
electric shock, which can have thermal or
paralysing effects. The latter can cause ven-
tricular fibrillation, cardiac arrest or respiratory
paralysis, leading to death.

If a battery combusts, the resulting smoke or
vapours can cause irritation of the eyes, skin
and respiratory system.

User qualifications
The battery must only be used by adults.

To use the battery in the industrial truck, the
user must have the following qualifications:
user training from the operating company.

Persons with medical implants
For technical reasons, the electric cables
emit electromagnetic (non-ionising) radiation.
This radiation could affect persons who are
fitted with implants such as pacemakers or
defibrillators.

CAUTION
Electromagnetic interferencemayoccur onmedical
devices!
– Only use devices that are sufficiently protected

against electromagnetic interference.
– The functionality of somemedical equipment, for

example pacemakers or hearing aids, may be
impaired when the battery is in operation.

– Ask your doctor or the manufacturer of the
medical device to confirm that themedical device
is sufficiently protected against electromagnetic
interference.

Information in the event of emergency
During proper use, the battery does not burn
and contact with toxic substances is not
possible.

50988012235 EN - 05/2018 5



1 Safety
First-aid measures

Firefighting instructions

DANGER
Risk of poisoning due to vapours
Inhaling vapours may cause poiso-
ning.
– Call the fire brigade.
– Position yourself on the side of the

fire from which the wind is blowing.
– Use respiratory protection.

NOTE

Water can be used to cool down an incipient
fire.

The battery becomes very hot and
reports an error
If the battery displays an error and becomes
unreasonably hot (over 80°C):

– Contact the manufacturer immediately;
refer to the firefighting information.

– Cool down the outside of the tray using
water.

The build-up of heat in the area around the
brake resistor is harmless.

The battery is emitting fumes
If the battery is emitting or has emitted fumes:

– Contact the manufacturer immediately.

– Do not move the battery.

– Observe the instructions on handling
battery fumes (see the section entitles
"Firefighting instructions").

The battery must be moved to a safe area
(5 m away from buildings) by specially trained
personnel.

First-aid measures
Course of action required if gases or liquids
escape

Inhalation
Escaping gases can lead to breathing difficul-
ties.

– Ventilate the area immediately or seek fresh
air.

– Always contact a doctor.

Skin contact
Skin irritation can occur in the event of contact
with the skin.

– Thoroughly wash the skin with soap and
water.

– Always contact a doctor.

Eye contact
Eye irritation can occur in the event of contact
with the eyes.

– Immediately wash the eyes thoroughly with
water for 15 minutes.

– Always contact a doctor.

Measures required in the event of electric
shock
– Perform first aid. Call a doctor or seek
medical attention.

6 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



2

Product description



2 Product description
General information

General information
The lithium battery is a new development de-
signed to replace standard lead batteries in
industrial trucks. The battery is only func-
tional once installed in the relevant model of

industrial truck. The industrial truck is also
functional only once the correct type of lithium
battery has been installed and connected.

Battery group 2
Overview

BMZ-0018

2

2
2

2

3
2

1

3
2

2

4

6 4

6

1

5
5

1 Battery male connector
2 Lifting eye
3 Display
4 Area which could be heated by the brake

resistor
5 Technology compartment
6 Diagnostic connector

8 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



Product description 2
Battery group 2

DANGER
Risk of burns due to hot surfaces!
The temperature of the brake resistor can rise to
over 100°C during operation. It can take several
hours for the brake resistor to cool down to a
temperature at which it poses no risk.
– Do not touch the hot area (4).

Performance characteristics

Group 2.1 Group 2.2

Cell connections 4 x 13s1p 15 x 13s1p

Nominal energy 13100 Wh 49000 Wh

Nominal capacity 268 Ah 1005 Ah

Nominal voltage 48 V 48 V

Max. discharge current 400 A 400 A

Max. discharge power 18 kW 18 kW
.

Dimensions and weights

L x W x H (mm) Weight (kg)

Group 2.1 1030 x 529 x 350 855

Group 2.2 1030 x 529 x 627 855
.

Purpose
The battery is designed to be operated solely
in the intended industrial trucks, which have
an operating voltage of 48 V.

Conformity

Protection class IP6K9K

External housing: A2
Fire protection rating

12S cell module: B2

The battery complies with the essential health
and safety requirements of the relevant
European directives.

50988012235 EN - 05/2018 9



2 Product description
Battery group 4

Battery group 4
Overview

1 2

2
2
3

1 2

2

2

2
2

6

4

3

4

6

5

BMZ-00145

1 Battery male connector
2 Lifting eye
3 Display
4 Technology compartment
5 Area which could be heated by the brake

resistor
6 Diagnostic connector

DANGER
Risk of burns due to hot surfaces!
The temperature of the brake resistor can rise to
over 100°C during operation. It can take several
hours of cooling down before a safe temperature is
reached.
– Do not touch the hot area (5).

10 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



Product description 2
Battery group 4

Performance characteristics

Group 4.1 Group 4.2 Group 4.3

Cell connections 3 x 13s1p 12 x 13s1p 12 x 13s1p

Nominal energy 9800 Wh 39,200 Wh 39200

Nominal capacity 201 Ah 804 Ah 804 Ah

Nominal voltage 48 V 48 V 48 V

Max. discharge current 400 A 400 A 400 A

Max. discharge power 18 kW 18 kW 18 kW
.

Dimensions and weights

L x W x H (mm) Weight (kg)

Group 4.1 1223 x 283 x 784 750

Group 4.2 1223 x 355 x 784 939

Group 4.3 1223 x 385 x 784 1119
.

Purpose
The battery is designed to be operated solely
in the intended industrial trucks, which have
an operating voltage of 48 V.

Conformity

Protection class IP6K9K

External housing: A2
Fire protection rating

12S cell module: B2

The battery complies with the essential health
and safety requirements of the relevant
European directives.

50988012235 EN - 05/2018 11



2 Product description
Battery group 5

Battery group 5
Overview

6

1
1

2

2
2

2

3

4

BMZ-0015

5

1 Battery male connector
2 Lifting eye
3 Display
4 Technology compartment
5 Area which could be heated by the brake

resistor
Diagnostic connector

DANGER
Risk of burns due to hot surfaces!
The temperature of the brake resistor can rise to
over 100°C during operation. It can take several
hours of cooling down before a safe temperature is
reached.
– Do not touch the hot area (5).

12 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



Product description 2
Battery group 5

Performance characteristics

Group 5.1 Group 5.2

Cell connections 4 x 2s x 12s1p 10 x 2s x 12s1p

Nominal energy 24100 Wh 60300 Wh

Nominal capacity 268 Ah 670 Ah

Nominal voltage 90 V 90 V

Max. discharge current 400 A 400 A

Max. discharge power 30 kW 30 kW
.

Dimensions and weights

L x W x H (mm) Weight (kg)

Group 5.1 1028 x 708 x 627 1210

Group 5.2 1028 x 708 x 627 1210
.

Purpose
The battery is designed to be operated solely
in the intended industrial trucks, which have
an operating voltage of 80 V.

Conformity

Protection class IP6K9K

External housing: A2
Fire protection rating

12S cell module: B2

The battery complies with the essential health
and safety requirements of the relevant
European directives.

50988012235 EN - 05/2018 13



2 Product description
Battery group 6

Battery group 6
Overview

6

1

2

2
2

2

3

7

4
BMZ-0016

5

1 Battery male connector
2 Lifting eye
3 Display
4 Technology compartment

5 Area which could be heated by the brake
resistor

6 Diagnostic connector
7 Ballast weight

DANGER
Risk of burns due to hot surfaces!
The temperature of the brake resistor can rise to
over 100°C during operation. It can take several
hours of cooling down before a safe temperature is
reached.
– Do not touch the hot area (5).

14 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



Product description 2
Battery group 6

Performance characteristics

Group 6.1 Group 6.2

Cell connections 4 x 2s x 12s1p 10 x 2s x 12s1p

Nominal energy 24100 Wh 60300 Wh

Nominal capacity 268 Ah 670 Ah

Nominal voltage 90 V 90 V

Max. discharge current 400 A 400 A

Max. discharge power 30 kW 30 kW
.

Dimensions and weights

L x W x H (mm) Weight (kg)

Group 6.1 1028 x 711 x 687 1558

Group 6.2 1028 x 711 x 687 1558
.

Purpose
The battery is designed to be operated solely
in the intended industrial trucks, which have
an operating voltage of 80 V.

Conformity

Protection class IP6K9K

External housing: A2
Fire protection rating

12S cell module: B2

The battery complies with the essential health
and safety requirements of the relevant
European directives.

50988012235 EN - 05/2018 15



2 Product description
Battery group 7

Battery group 7
Overview

BMZ-0017

6

2

2
2

2

3

1 1

4

5

1 Battery male connector
2 Lifting eye
3 Display
4 Technology compartment
5 Area which could be heated by the brake

resistor
6 Diagnostic connector

DANGER
Risk of burns due to hot surfaces!
The temperature of the brake resistor can rise to
over 100°C during operation. It can take several
hours of cooling down before a safe temperature is
reached.
– Do not touch the hot area (5).

16 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



Product description 2
Battery group 7

Performance characteristics

Group 7.1 Group 7.2

Cell connections 6 x 2s x 12s1p 14 x 2s x 12s1p

Nominal energy 36200 Wh 118440 Wh

Nominal capacity 402 Ah 1316 Ah

Nominal voltage 90 V 90 V

Max. discharge current 400 A 400 A

Max. discharge power 30 kW 30 kW
.

Dimensions and weights

L x W x H (mm) Weight (kg)

Group 7.1 1028 x 999 x 720 2178

Group 7.2 1028 x 999 x 720 2178
.

Purpose
The battery is designed to be operated solely
in the intended industrial trucks, which have
an operating voltage of 80 V.

Conformity

Protection class IP6K9K

External housing: A2
Fire protection rating

12S cell module: B2

The battery complies with the essential health
and safety requirements of the relevant
European directives.

50988012235 EN - 05/2018 17



2 Product description
Battery group 8

Battery group 8
Overview

BMZ-0019

6

1

2

2

2

3

5

2

4

1 Battery male connector
2 Lifting eye
3 Display
4 Area which could be heated by the brake

resistor
5 Technology compartment
6 Diagnostic connector

DANGER
Risk of burns due to hot surfaces!
The temperature of the brake resistor can rise to
over 100°C during operation. It can take several
hours for the brake resistor to cool down to a
temperature at which it poses no risk.
– Do not touch the hot area (4).

18 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



Product description 2
Battery group 8

Performance characteristics

Group 8.1 Group 8.2

Cell connections 5 x 13s1p 14 x 13s1p

Nominal energy 16,300 Wh 45700 Wh

Nominal capacity 335 Ah 938 Ah

Nominal voltage 48 V 48 V

Max. discharge current 400 A 400 A

Max. discharge power 18 kW 18 kW
.

Dimensions and weights

L x W x H (mm) Weight (kg)

Group 8.1 830 x 630 x 627 856

Group 8.2 830 x 630 x 627 856
.

Purpose
The battery is designed to be operated solely
in the intended industrial trucks, which have
an operating voltage of 48 V.

Conformity

Protection class IP6K9K

External housing: A2
Fire protection rating

12S cell module: B2

The battery complies with the essential health
and safety requirements of the relevant
European directives.

50988012235 EN - 05/2018 19



2 Product description
Battery group 9

Battery group 9
Overview

BMZ-0020

6

1

2

2

5

2

1

3

2

4

1 Battery male connector
2 Lifting eye
3 Display
4 Area which could be heated by the brake

resistor
5 Technology compartment
6 Diagnostic connector

DANGER
Risk of burns due to hot surfaces!
The temperature of the brake resistor can rise to
over 100°C during operation. It can take several
hours for the brake resistor to cool down to a
temperature at which it poses no risk.
– Do not touch the hot area (4).

20 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



Product description 2
Battery group 9

Performance characteristics

Group 9.1 Group 9.2

Cell connections 5 x 13s1p 15 x 13s1p

Nominal energy 16,300 Wh 49000 Wh

Nominal capacity 335 Ah 1005 Ah

Nominal voltage 48 V 48 V

Max. discharge current 400 A 400 A

Max. discharge power 18 kW 18 kW
.

Dimensions and weights

L x W x H (mm) Weight (kg)

Group 9.1 830 x 738 x 627 1013

Group 9.2 830 x 738 x 627 1013
.

Purpose
The battery is designed to be operated solely
in the intended industrial trucks, which have
an operating voltage of 48 V.

Conformity

Protection class IP6K9K

External housing: A2
Fire protection rating

Cell module: B2

The battery complies with the essential health
and safety requirements of the relevant
European directives.

50988012235 EN - 05/2018 21



2 Product description
Nameplate of a lithium-ion battery

STILL Gmbh
Berzeliusstraße 10
22113 Hamburg

Rechargeable Lithium Ion Battery
Produced by BMZ GmbH
IEC: 13IMP46/174/133-14

Nominal voltage:
Capacity:
Energy:
Capacity equivalent:
Weight:
P/N:
B-P/N:
SN:
Custumer order no.:
Still order no.:
Date:

Made in Germany
Safety Advices for Lithium-Ion Batteries
Do not crush. Do not heat or incinerate.
Do not short-circuit. Do not dismantle.
Do not immerse in any liquid it may vent
or rupture.

8
1

9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

76

5

2

3

4

Nameplate of a lithium-ion
battery

NOTE

The CE labelling confirms compliance with
the EC machinery directive and with all
regulations applicable to the lithium-ion
battery.

1 Nameplate
2 Manufacturer
3 Address of manufacturer
4 Data/technical data
5 Safety information
6 CE labelling
7 Data matrix code

Transport information
8 "Do not lift in a manner that allows the

battery to tilt to one side"
9 "Use a lifting traverse"

General operating notes
10 "Read the operating instructions"
11 "Do not stack"
12 "Do not climb on the battery"
13 "Do not force open"
14 "Do not immerse in water"
15 "Do not throw into fire"
16 "Do not dispose with household waste"
17 "Recycling - recyclable material"

Ambient conditions

Operating temperature, including charging -35°C to 60°C
Storage temperature -35°C to 80 °C

Long-term storage below -10°C or above 50°C
has a negative impact on the service life of the
battery.

.

22 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



Product description 2
Battery management system and safety

Battery management system
and safety
The battery has the following protective
devices:

• Automatic on/off
• Cell balancing
• High current protection and short circuit
protection

• Deep discharge protection
• Protection against incorrect charging
• Protection against polarity reversal
• Voltage monitoring for each cell
• Circuit break devices in each module
• Safety valve for each cell
• Cell temperature monitoring
• Temperature monitoring of the battery
electronics

50988012235 EN - 05/2018 23



2 Product description
Battery management system and safety

24 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



3

Displays and modes of operation



3 Displays and modes of operation
Display elements

Display elements

1 Service LED

Service LED
If the service LED lights up, the function of the
battery is significantly restricted or operation
is not possible. The LED goes out as soon as
the error is no longer present.

– Contact the customer service team.

1 Temperature LED

Temperature LED
The temperature LED indicates an increased
temperature. Battery power is reduced or
switched off.

The LED remains active for the duration of the
run-on time or until the temperature falls to
within the normal range.

LED Temperature Consequence

Flashing yellow Slightly increased (>60°C) Power reduction

Solid yellow Increased (>65°C) Shut-off

Flashing red Significantly increased (>70°C) Shut-off

Solid red Greatly increased (>75°C) Shut-off
.

Display

The display is switched on when the battery
communicates with another device:
• Industrial truck
• Battery charger
• Diagnostic device

During this communication, the charge state
of the battery is indicated on the display. When
the battery is being charged, the green LEDs
light up as a chase light.

Display Charge state (%) Comment

0 - 2
First charge state LED flashes
red: the truck can no longer be
moved.

> 2 - 10
First charge state LED lights
up red: drive to the charging
station immediately

> 10 - 20

26 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



Displays andmodes of operation 3
Modes of operation

Display Charge state (%) Comment

> 20 - 30

> 30 - 40

> 40 - 50

> 50 - 60

> 60 - 70

> 70 - 80

> 80 - 90

> 90 - 100

Once communication has ended, the display
remains active for the duration of the run-on
time.

Modes of operation
Normal operation
"Normal operation" is used to refer tomodes of
operation such as drive mode, charging mode
and the quiescent state.

Drive mode and charging mode

In drive mode and charging mode, the charge
state of the battery is indicated on the display.

Quiescent state

If the battery is not in use, the battery switches
to a quiescent state in order to keep self-
discharge to a minimum. The display goes
out at the end of the run-on time.

Switching on the battery

The battery is switched on via a signal from the
industrial truck or the battery charger.

Emergency operation
Mean error

If a mean error is detected, the battery
switches to emergency operation. Battery
power is limited.

The batterymust be restarted via the industrial
truck.

50988012235 EN - 05/2018 27



3 Displays and modes of operation
Modes of operation

Severe error

If a severe error occurs, the battery gives the
industrial truck a command to brake. After five
seconds, the battery reports a malfunction.

Malfunction
The battery switches off immediately and can
no longer be used. The service LED in the
display lights up.

The battery must be repaired by the customer
service team.

28 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



4

Operation



4 Operation
Safety information

Safety information
Safety when charging
– Always observe the operating instructions
for the battery charger.

– Charge the battery only using the original
battery charger.

– Only charge the battery in temperatures
between -35°C and 60°C.

– Use only battery chargers that have been
specified by the manufacturer.

Safety during operation
– Always observe the operating instructions
for the industrial truck.

– Only operate the battery in temperatures
between -35°C and 60°C.

Switching on the battery
The battery switches on automatically (oper-
ating status) when it receives a signal from the
industrial truck or from the battery charger.

The battery cannot be switched on manually.

Charging the battery
The battery can be charged either when
installed in an industrial truck or separately
if removed from the industrial truck. Please
follow the operating instructions for the battery
charger.

Prerequisites

The industrial truck is switched off or the
battery has been removed.

Devices

• Battery charger

Instruction

1. Switch on the battery charger.

2. Observe the display on the battery charger.

3. Connect the battery to the charger.

NOTE

The charging process starts automatically.
The charger indicates when the battery is fully
charged. Only disconnect the battery from the
charger if no current is flowing.

Information regarding the charge state:

NOTE

The battery has no memory effect. For this
reason, the battery can be charged in any
charge state without the nominal capacity of
the battery being impaired.

Information regarding temperature:

NOTE

At ambient temperatures below 0°C, the
charging process will take much longer.

30 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



Operation 4
Connecting the battery to the industrial truck

Connecting the battery to the
industrial truck
Observe the original operating instructions of
the industrial truck.

Displaying the charge state
The charge state is indicated on the display in
both drive mode and charging mode.

NOTE

If the charge state is less than 10%, charge the
battery as soon as possible.

Switching off the battery
The battery cannot be switched off manually.
The battery switches off automatically (qui-
escent state) when it is no longer receiving a
signal from the industrial truck or the battery
charger.

Dealing with errors

Error Course of action

The battery does not function.
The battery is supplying insufficient power.

Switch off the industrial truck. Check the display
on the battery. If no error is displayed, restart
the industrial truck after ten seconds.

The temperature LED is illuminated or is flash-
ing.

Allow the battery to cool down. If this occurs
frequently, please contact the customer service
team.

The service LED is illuminated. Please contact the customer service team.
.

50988012235 EN - 05/2018 31



4 Operation
Dealing with errors

32 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



5

Storage



5 Storage
Safety regulations

Safety regulations
Observe the operating instructions for the
industrial truck when removing the battery.

Checks to be carried out after removing
the battery and before lifting the battery
Before lifting the battery, check on the outside
of the battery that:

• All components are present
• All markings and adhesive labels are
complete

• The tray or cover is not damaged
• The lifting eyes are not damaged (see
the section entitled "Performing a visual
inspection of the lifting eyes")

Performing a visual inspection of the
lifting eyes
The lifting eyes must be checked for the
following:

• Corrosion
• Necking
• Breaks
• Cracks

 6210_003-012

1

2
Using the lifting eyes to lift the battery
When lifting the battery, suitable lifting gear
must be used.

The lifting gear (2) must be vertical when
lifting, so that no lateral pressure is applied
to the tray (1).

34 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



Storage 5
Storage conditions

BMZ-0009

Observe the maximum tilt for the lifting eyes.

Storage conditions
Battery state
Store batteries only when fully charged.

Storage period
The battery must be checked on a regular
basis and recharged if necessary. The battery
self-discharges slowly due to permanent
safety monitoring. Self-discharge takes
several weeks, depending on the nominal
capacity of the battery.

Floor load capacity
Take the battery weight and the floor load
capacity into consideration.

Ambient conditions
Never store the battery below -35°C or above
80°C. Long-term storage below -10°C or
above 50°C has a negative impact on the
service life of the battery. A temperature of
between 15°C and 30°C is ideal.

Ensure that the storage area is well ventilated
(air humidity 0% to 80%).

50988012235 EN - 05/2018 35



5 Storage
Storage conditions

36 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



6

Transporting



6 Transporting
Safety information

Safety information
Transporting lithium-ion batteries
separately
A lithium-ion battery is a special product. Spe-
cial measures are required when transporting
the battery separately.

BMZ-0010

The hazardousmaterials label with hazardous
materials class 9 symbol must be attached in
a visible position on the transporting truck.

Transporting an industrial truck equipped
with a lithium-ion battery
An industrial truck equipped with a lithium-ion
battery is transported in the usual manner. No
additional special measures are required.

NOTE

The applicable country-specific specifications
and regulations must be observed when
transporting an industrial truck equipped with
a lithium-ion battery and when transporting
lithium-ion batteries separately. The shipping
company must have special knowledge about
transporting hazardous materials.

NOTE

Special measures must be taken when
transporting damaged lithium-ion batteries.
Please contact the customer service team for
more information.

Transporting by crane
Safety information

DANGER
Risk of fatal injury from falling load
– Never step under an elevated load.
– Observe the load capacity of the crane. Also

establish the weight of the battery (identification
plate).

CAUTION
Risk of crushing/shearing
There is a risk of crushing or shearing when remo-
ving or inserting the battery by crane.
– Do not stand directly next to the battery or

between the battery and the crane.

To avoid short circuits, batteries with open
terminals or connectors must be covered with
a rubber mat.

38 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



7

Disposal



7 Disposal
Disposal

Disposal
Statutory provisions regarding safety
In Germany, it is a legal obligation consumer
for consumers to return old batteries. Return-
ing the batteries is free of charge. If lithium-ion
batteries are not disposed of correctly, dam-
age to health may occur due to fire or haz-
ardous substances escaping.

Return
Please contact the customer service team
when a battery has reached the end of its ser-

vice life. The battery must be disassembled
and disposed of by trained personnel.

Environment
The manufacturer will arrange for the battery
to be recycled. During the recycling process,
valuable raw materials are recycled and
hazardous substances are disposed of in
the correct manner. By returning the battery,
you are making a significant contribution to
protecting the environment.

40 50988012235 EN - 05/2018



Index
g

A
Ambient conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22, 35

B
Battery group 2

Conformity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Dimensions and weights . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Performance characteristics . . . . . . . . 9
Purpose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Battery group 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Conformity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Dimensions and weights . . . . . . . . . . 11
Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Performance characteristics . . . . . . . 11
Purpose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Battery group 5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Conformity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Dimensions and weights . . . . . . . . . . 13
Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Performance characteristics . . . . . . . 13
Purpose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

Battery group 6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Conformity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Dimensions and weights . . . . . . . . . . 15
Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Performance characteristics . . . . . . . 15
Purpose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Battery group 7 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Conformity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Dimensions and weights . . . . . . . . . . 17
Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Performance characteristics . . . . . . . 17
Purpose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Battery group 8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Conformity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Dimensions and weights . . . . . . . . . . 19
Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Performance characteristics . . . . . . . 19
Purpose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

Battery group 9 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Conformity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
Dimensions and weights . . . . . . . . . . 21
Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Performance characteristics . . . . . . . 21
Purpose . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Battery management system and safety . 23
Battery state . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

C
Charging the battery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Checks to be carried out after removing

the battery and before lifting the
battery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

Connecting the battery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

D
Danger areas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Dangerous incorrect use . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Dealing with errors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Display . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Display elements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Displaying the charge state . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Disposal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40

E
Emergency operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Environment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
Explanation of signs and symbols . . . . . . . 3
Explanations of presentation . . . . . . . . . . 2
Explanations of safety information . . . . . . 2
Explanations of warning signs . . . . . . . . . 2

F
Firefighting instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
First-aid measures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Floor load capacity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

G
General information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

50988012235 EN - 05/2018 41



Index
g

I
Important information about these

instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Information in the event of emergency . . . . 5
Intended use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

L
Lithium-ion battery

Nameplate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

M
Malfunction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Modes of operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

N
Normal operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

P
Performing a visual inspection of the

lifting eyes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
Product-specific dangers . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

R
Return . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40

S
Safety during operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Safety information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Safety information for transportation . . . . 38
Safety information for transporting by

crane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Safety regulations for storage . . . . . . . . . 34
Safety when charging . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
Service LED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Statutory provisions regarding safety . . . 40
Storage conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Storage period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35
Switching off the battery . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
Switching on the battery . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

T
Temperature LED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Transporting an industrial truck

equipped with a lithium-ion
battery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

Transporting by crane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Transporting lithium-ion batteries

separately . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

U
User qualifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Using the lifting eyes to lift the battery . . . 34

42 50988012235 EN - 05/2018





STILL GmbH

50988012235 EN – 05/2018


	50988012235
	Table of contents
	Safety
	Safety
	Explanations of presentation
	Explanation of signs and symbols
	Areas of application of the battery
	Intended use
	Dangerous incorrect use

	Danger areas
	Product-specific dangers
	User qualifications
	Information in the event of emergency
	First-aid measures

	Product description
	General information
	Battery group 2
	Battery group 4
	Battery group 5
	Battery group 6
	Battery group 7
	Battery group 8
	Battery group 9
	Nameplate of a lithium-ion battery
	Ambient conditions
	Battery management system and safety

	Displays and modes of operation
	Display elements
	Modes of operation

	Operation
	Safety information
	Switching on the battery
	Charging the battery
	Connecting the battery to the industrial truck
	Displaying the charge state
	Switching off the battery
	Dealing with errors

	Storage
	Safety regulations
	Storage conditions

	Transporting
	Safety information
	Transporting by crane

	Disposal
	Disposal


	Index



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 600
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.33333
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <FEFF0056006f0072007300630068006c006100670020006600fc00720020005300450054004900580020006d00690074002000480069006700680020005200650073006f006c007500740069006f006e>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


